with 0.1 mol/L NaBr addition was determined by steady-state fluo-
rescence quenching method. Compared with time-resolved fluo-
rescence quenching technique, steady-state fluorescence
quenching is a more simple method to estimate the aggregation
number in spite of lower accuracy with underestimation [47]. Nev-
ertheless, if the steady-state fluorescence quenching method af-
fects the accurate values of aggregation number, it has no
bearing on the way of aggregation number (N) varies with the
spacer carbon number S. As shown in Fig. 8, N values of
C12CSC12(Et) (S = 4, 6, 8, 12) were 13, 12, 12, 10 with good linear fit-
ting, respectively, indicating that values of N are only slightly
dependent on the spacer carbon number S. This smaller micelle
aggregation number also indicates that the micelles formed in
C12CSC12(Et) systems were small and must be nearly spherical at
the concentration investigated.

3.4. Thermodynamics of aggregates formation

Based on the studies of surface and aggregation properties, the
thermodynamics during the aggregates formation in the aqueous
solution of C12CSC12(Et) (S = 4, 6, 8, 10, 12) was also performed by
microcalorimetry study. Fig. 9 illustrates the variation of observed
enthalpies (DHobs) with surfactant dilution into water at 25.0 �C.
According to these results, the enthalpy of micellization (DHH

M)
can be obtained directly, and based on the Eqs. (3) and (4) [48],
the free energy of micellization (DGH

M) and the entropy of micelliza-
tion (DSH

M) can be calculated:

0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8
10 mM C12C6C12(Et)

with 0.1 M NaBr

R=0.9997
N=12

0.0000 0.0002 0.0004 0.0006 0.0008 0.0010
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2
10 mM C12C4C12(Et)

with 0.1 M NaBr

R=0.9969
N=13

0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

ln
(I

0/I
)

ln
(I

0/I
)

ln
(I

0/I
)

ln
(I

0/I
)

CQ (mol/L)

CQ (mol/L)

CQ (mol/L)

CQ (mol/L)

10mM C12C8C12(Et)

with 0.1M NaBr

R=0.9990
N=12

0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007
0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

R=0.9994
N=10

10 mM C12C12C12(Et)

with 0.1 M NaBr

Fig. 8. Micelle aggregation number of 10 mmol/L C12CSC12(Et) (S = 4, 6, 8, 12) aqueous solution with 0.1 mol/L NaBr addtion.

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5
-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Δ
H

ob
s (

kJ
/m

ol
)

C (mmol/L)

C12C4C12(Et)

C12C6C12(Et)

C12C8C12(Et)

C12C10C12(Et)

C12C12C12(Et)

Fig. 9. Variations of observed enthalpies (DHobs) of dilution into water with final
surfactant concentration (C) of the C12CSC12(Et) series at 25.0 �C, where S = 4, 6, 8,
10, 12.

228 T. Lu et al. / Journal of Colloid and Interface Science 377 (2012) 222–230